U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent & Trademark Office

| | 3-13-96 | Patent & Trademark Office | |
|--|---|--|--|
| | | | |
| 102363846 | | | |
| | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademar | ks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. | |
| 1. | Name of conveying party(ies): Graham Frederick Williams 2.10-03 | 2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies): | |
| | Grandin Production in Industry | Name: IMI Cornelius (UK) Limited | |
| | Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No | Address: Tything Road | |
| 3. | Nature of conveyance: | City: Alcester, Warwickshire B49 6EU | |
| | Assignment | State: Great Britain | |
| | Other | Zip: | |
| | Execution date(s) of each conveying party: 20 September 2002 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? | |
| 4(a). Patent Application No. PCT/GB01/04238 Patent No.(s): | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | | | |
| | | | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes No | | | |
| | | | |
| 5. | Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 | |
| | Name: Peter G. Pappas | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. §3.41) enclosed: \$40.00 | |
| | Address: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP 999 Peachtree Street, NE | | |
| | Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3996 | | |
| | | | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | | | |
| 8. | Statement and signature. | ECTION 8: 00 | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. | | | |
| | | | |
| I certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an addressed to: Box Assignment, Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Washington, DC 20231, on the date given below. | | | |
| | | Total number of pages including | |
| | \bigcirc | cover sheet: 4 | |
| Peter G. Pappas | | | |
| Reg | g. No. 33205 | Date: February 4, 2003 | |
| | | nature // | |
| | Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Box Assignment Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office | | |
| /12/2003 ERIDELLER VOVOVOUS PER/SIDERI VIELE | | | |

AO 859451.1

01 FC:8021

40.00 OP

Washington, DC 20231

PATENT REEL: 013736 FRAME: 0061 AFFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT (Hygenic Water Storage)

WHEREAS, I, Graham Frederick Williams, a citizen of the United Kingdom,

(hereinafter the INVENTOR) am the inventor of certain inventions disclosed in International

Patent Application PCT/GB01/04238, filed on September 24, 2001, (hereinafter the PCT

APPLICATION), and Priority Application GB 0023394.0, filed on September 23, 2000

(hereinafter the PRIORITY APPLICATION);

WHEREAS, at the time the aforesaid inventions were made, the INVENTOR was

an employee of IMI Cornelius (UK) Limited, a British company, having its principal place of

business at Tything Road, Alcester, Warwickshire B49 6EU, Great Britain (hereinafter

"ASSIGNEE);

WHEREAS, the entire right, title and interest in and to the PCT APPLICATION,

the PRIORITY APPLICATION, and the inventions disclosed therein were automatically

transferred to ASSIGNEE under the terms and/or conditions of ASSIGNEE's employment of the

INVENTOR; and

WHEREAS, the INVENTOR desires to confirm the aforementioned assignment

to ASSIGNEE;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, INVENTOR by these presents hereby affirms his

assignment to ASSIGNEE of the full, exclusive and entire right, title, and interest in and to said

PRIORITY APPLICATION and PCT APPLICATION, in and to any provisionals,

nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, and reissues of said PRIORITY APPLICATION, in

and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said PRIORITY

APPLICATION and PCT APPLICATION, in and to any Letters Patent granted on said

PRIORITY APPLICATION and any provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, and

reissues thereof, in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said

- 1 -

AO 753965.1

PATENT REEL: 013736 FRAME: 0062 PRIORITY APPLICATION or said PCT APPLICATION, in whole or in part, filed in the United States or any other country in the world including any national phase applications based on said PCT APPLICATION, in and to any divisions, continuations, and reissues of said foreign applications, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications and on any said divisions, continuations, and reissues of said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations, and confirm that we have not executed and will not execute and agreement in conflict with their assignment.

Date: 209/02 Graham Frederick Williams: Jaluit

- 2 -

I, Gillian WEST, the undersigned Notary Public duly authorised admitted and Sworn and practicing at Svaham Frederick William DO HEREBY CERTIFY that I was present on the 20th day of September 2002 AND DID SEE Graham Frederick Williams, sign the annexed document AND FURTHER THAT the signature of Graham Frederick Williams thereto subscribed is the proper handwriting of the said Graham Frederick Williams

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my Seal of Office this 20th day of September 2002

NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission is for life.

(SEAL)

Docket No.: 25040-0740

- 3 -

RECORDED: 02/10/2003